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INTRODUCTION 

Criminals and other law-breakers rarely acknowledge their illegal 

activity in public, and some of the worst offenders are masters of 

concealment. Consequently, undercover operations—in which 

government investigators adopt pretextual identities, engage 

confidential informants, and use other covert techniques to obtain 

evidence of wrongdoing—are a vital law-enforcement tool. The Colorado 

Attorney General’s Office has long employed undercover investigators 

in both the civil and criminal contexts, and lawyers in the Office have 

supervised their work and provided critical legal advice to support their 

operations. This undercover work has been pivotal in cases ranging 

from consumer frauds to drug conspiracies. 

Just a few months ago, however, the Attorney General was forced 

to abandon all of her pending undercover investigations. She took that 

drastic step based on the outcome of an ethics complaint lodged against 

one of Colorado’s District Attorney’s Offices, which until recently 

housed a unit of investigators targeting online sex crimes. The 
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undercover work of that unit, known as the Child Sex Offender Internet 

Investigations team or “CHEEZO,” brought more than 900 online sex 

predators to justice.  

The complaint involving the CHEEZO unit, filed by counsel for a 

convicted sex offender seeking to undermine his conviction, asserted 

that undercover investigations equate to the type of unethical behavior 

that is prohibited by the Colorado Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Exhibit 1 at 4. And it claimed that government lawyers, even in the 

pursuit of legitimate law-enforcement activities, are categorically 

forbidden from “supervis[ing]” or “ratifying” the conduct of undercover 

investigators. Id. 

The Colorado Office of Attorney Regulation Counsel (“ARC”), the 

Proposed Respondent here and the entity responsible for pursuing 

complaints of unethical attorney conduct, determined that the 

complaint’s allegations were sufficient to trigger a formal investigation. 

Exhibit 2 at 1. ARC expressed the view that a lawyer’s supervision of an 

undercover investigation implicates Colo. RPC 5.3, which governs 
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attorney supervision of non-lawyer assistants, and Colo. RPC 8.4(c), 

which prohibits attorneys from “engag[ing] in conduct involving 

dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation.” ARC ultimately 

dismissed the complaint, but only after the District Attorney decided to 

“dissolve the investigative arm of the CHEEZO unit.” Exhibit 3 at 1–2. 

This outcome carries significant ramifications for Colorado’s law 

enforcement community, both state and federal, and for the public they 

are charged with protecting. CHEEZO itself, after being disassociated 

from the District Attorney’s office, was reconstituted within a local 

sheriff’s office. But the Attorney General cannot outsource her in-house 

investigators; hence her decision to terminate her investigators’ 

undercover activities. And, in any event, the ethics rules impose 

obligations on lawyers regarding both in-house and external 

investigators, and Government lawyers regularly “supervise” 

undercover investigators, whether or not they work in-house. ARC’s 

interpretation of the ethics rules therefore raises the possibility that an 

ethics complaint could be filed against any government lawyer in 
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Colorado who works closely with an undercover agent. This would call 

into question the lawyers’ roles in those investigations and potentially 

deny counsel to investigators working on complicated cases that raise 

the kinds of legal challenges a prosecuting attorney can help predict 

and prevent.  

The Attorney General holds deep respect for ARC and its staff. 

She has no doubt that ARC’s work on the CHEEZO complaint was done 

in good faith and in pursuit of its mission of public service. But she 

disagrees with an interpretation of the Rules that would so 

dramatically hinder her office—and law enforcement offices across the 

State—in their legitimate and lawful pursuit of justice. According to her 

research, no government attorney anywhere in the country has been 

disciplined solely for supervising undercover investigators or for 

providing legal advice to ensure that undercover operations are 

conducted within the bounds of the law. She brings this original action 

because this Court is the only tribunal that can authoritatively 
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interpret Colorado’s ethical rules to resolve this immensely important 

public issue. 

For these reasons, and as explained fully below, the Attorney 

General petitions the Court under C.A.R. 21 and article VI, section 3 of 

the Colorado Constitution, for a writ of injunction. 

FORMAL MATTERS  
REQUIRED BY C.A.R. 21 

A. Identity of the Petitioner 

Petitioner is Cynthia H. Coffman, in her official capacity as 

Attorney General of the State of Colorado. The Attorney General is a 

law enforcement agency with specific authority to enforce both civil and 

criminal laws throughout the State. People v. Novotny, 320 P.3d 1194, 

1198 (Colo. 2014) (“The office of the state attorney general has been 

specifically included in a number of different statutory provisions 

defining the term ‘law enforcement agency.’”); accord, e.g., § 8-47-

203.3(2), C.R.S. (2016) (identifying the Attorney General as a law 

enforcement agency); § 26-1-114(3)(a)(III)(B), C.R.S. (2016) (same); see 

also § 6-1-103, C.R.S. (2016) (enforcement of consumer protection laws); 
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§ 6-4-111, C.R.S. (2016) (antitrust enforcement); § 24-31-105, C.R.S. 

(2016) (criminal enforcement).   

To fulfill her law enforcement duties, the Attorney General 

employs investigators which have, in the past, used undercover 

techniques to obtain evidence of illegal conduct. Attorneys within the 

Office of the Attorney General regularly supervised and provided advice 

to these investigators.  

B. Identity of the Court Below 

This is an original action filed under C.A.R. 21(a) seeking a writ of 

injunction. There is no relevant lower court proceeding.  

C. Identity of the Proposed Respondent 

Proposed Respondents are the Office of Attorney Regulation 

Counsel and James C. Coyle, in his official capacity as Supreme Court 

Attorney Regulation Counsel (collectively, “ARC”). ARC regulates and 

supervises the practice of law in Colorado. Colo. Sup. Ct. Grievance 

Comm. v. Dist. Ct., 850 P.2d 150, 152 (Colo. 1993); § 12-5-101, C.R.S. 

(2016); § 12-14-117(4), C.R.S. (2016). This includes conducting 
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investigations into lawyer conduct. Gleason v. Jud. Watch, Inc., 292 

P.3d 1044, 1047 (Colo. App. 2012) (citing C.R.C.P. 251.1(a) & (c), 

251.3(c)(3) & (4)). In this respect, ARC is tasked with ensuring that 

lawyers in Colorado “observe the highest standards of professional 

conduct,” C.R.C.P. 251.1(a), requiring ARC to interpret Colorado’s Rules 

of Professional Conduct and institute investigations and disciplinary 

proceedings based on ARC’s interpretation of the Rules. 

C.R.C.P. 251.1(a) & (c). Because the scope of the Rules directly affects 

ARC’s duties, powers, and responsibilities, ARC is the real party in 

interest in this case. 

D. Actions Complained of and Relief Sought 

The action complained of in this Petition is ARC’s interpretation 

and application of Colorado Rules of Professional Conduct 5.3 and 

8.4(c), which together prohibit lawyers from “supervis[ing]” nonlawyer 

assistants who “engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or 

misrepresentation.” As part of its investigation into the complaint 

involving the CHEEZO unit, ARC has indicated that, in its view, these 
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rules apply to government lawyers who supervise investigators engaged 

in lawful undercover activities.  

This interpretation and application of the Rules has caused the 

Attorney General an injury in fact to a legally protected interest. See 

Hickenlooper v. Freedom from Religion Found., 338 P.3d 1002, 1006–07 

(Colo. 2014) (explaining that an injury in fact to a legally protected 

interest establishes jurisdictional standing to bring suit). As a result of 

ARC’s interpretation of Rules 5.3 and 8.4(c), the Attorney General has 

been forced to suspend her use of undercover investigations. Given the 

longstanding role that undercover investigations have played in the 

Attorney General’s criminal and civil prosecutions, the position ARC 

adopted during the CHEEZO investigation has undercut her statutory 

law-enforcement mission. 

The relief sought through this Petition is a court order enjoining 

ARC from proceeding against a government lawyer solely for 

supervising or providing legal advice to assist with a lawful undercover 

investigation. 
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E. Adequacy of Other Remedies and the 
Appropriateness of this Court’s Exercise of 
Original Jurisdiction 

This case concerns the Court’s “exclusive jurisdiction over 

attorneys and [its] authority to regulate, govern, and supervise the 

practice of law in Colorado to protect the public.” Crowe v. Tull, 126 

P.3d 196, 206 (Colo. 2005) (quoting Colo. Sup. Ct. Grievance Comm, 850 

P.2d at 152). The Court has, on at least eleven past occasions, exercised 

original jurisdiction under C.A.R. 21 to interpret the Rules of 

Professional Conduct. Fognani v. Young, 115 P.3d 1268, 1271 (Colo. 

2005) (interpreting Colo. RPC 3.7); see also id. at 1271 & n.1 (collecting 

similar original jurisdiction cases). Here, no other adequate forum or 

remedy is available to adjudicate the issue presented, and this case is 

within the narrow class of disputes appropriate for this Court’s 

extraordinary original jurisdiction. 

Adequacy of Alternative Forums or Remedies. There are three 

potential alternatives to this original jurisdiction case. None are 

adequate.  
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Filing suit in a district court would lead to years of delay and 

uncertainty before this Court could authoritatively interpret the 

relevant professional rules. Interim decisions of the lower courts would 

necessarily lack finality because this Court is the only tribunal with 

inherent authority to promulgate and interpret the Rules of 

Professional Conduct. See Colo. Sup. Ct. Grievance Comm., 850 P.2d at 

152–53 (explaining that “[i]n promulgating the Rules of Procedure to 

address attorney disciplinary proceedings, the Colorado Supreme Court 

did not provide for district courts to perform any role in the process”). In 

the meantime, the Attorney General’s Office and other government law 

offices in the State—no matter the outcome in the lower courts—would 

continue to face significant uncertainty regarding their role in 

undercover operations. 

The second alternative—an attorney discipline proceeding—is 

even more inadequate. In that setting, a government lawyer would have 

to be charged with violating ARC’s interpretation of Rules 5.3 and 8.4(c) 

as part of an actual undercover investigation, subject herself to possible 
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discipline under the rules, and face damage to her professional 

reputation and a possible sanction against her license. See C.R.C.P. 

251.27(a) (providing for appellate review in attorney discipline cases “in 

which public censure, a period of suspension, disbarment, or transfer to 

disability inactive status is ordered”). Following that course would be 

unfair not only to the lawyer, but to the target of the undercover 

investigation. And it would cast a cloud over a pending case—something 

this Court has used its original jurisdiction to avoid. Cf. Fognani, 115 

P.3d at 1271 (explaining that a direct appeal of an attorney 

disqualification issue “would be inadequate” because it would hinder a 

party’s ability to litigate a case). 

Finally, this Court could decline to address the particular question 

presented here—i.e., the proper interpretation of the current version of 

the Colorado Rules—and opt instead to change the Rules through 

formal rulemaking. It may do so based on the 2012 proposals offered by 

the Court’s Standing Committee on the Rules of Professional 

Responsibility. See Below at 25–27. Many States have opted to follow a 
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similar course, and they have uniformly approved government lawyer 

involvement in undercover investigations. See Addendum B. The 

Oregon Supreme Court, for example, declined to create an “exception” to 

its professional rules for undercover investigations through litigation, 

holding that “any exception must await the full debate that is 

contemplated by the process for adopting and amending the Code.” In re 

Gatti, 8 P.3d 966, 976 (Ore. 2000). Five years later, Oregon adopted just 

such an exception through rulemaking.  See Addendum B at B-12–B-13.  

Unlike Gatti, this Petition does not ask the Court to create an 

exception to Colorado’s Rules of Professional Conduct. It asks instead 

for the Court to properly and authoritatively interpret the current 

version of the Rules, as other jurisdictions have done. Past efforts to 

amend the Colorado Rules have been unsuccessful, see below at 25–27, 

and further delay in resolving the issue presented in this Petition will 

continue to harm Colorado law enforcement agencies like the Attorney 

General’s Office.  
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Appropriateness of Original Jurisdiction. As a separate 

matter, this is an appropriate case for the exercise of this Court’s 

extraordinary original jurisdiction. This Court “generally elect[s] to 

hear C.A.R. 21 cases that raise issues of first impression and that are of 

significant public importance.” Dwyer v. State, 357 P.3d 185, 187–88 

(Colo. 2015) (quoting In re Marriage of Wiggins, 279 P.3d 1, 5 (Colo. 

2012)). The issue here satisfies both criteria.  

First, this Court has never before considered whether Colo. 

RPC 5.3 and 8.4(c) prohibit a government lawyer from supervising or 

providing legal advice to a lawful undercover investigation. See 

Wiggins, 279 P.3d at 5 (holding that where “court has never before 

considered” the scope of a rule of civil procedure, Rule 21 review was 

appropriate); id. (citing Fognani, a case involving a Rule of Professional 

Conduct, to explain that the Court uses its original jurisdiction to 

“review questions of rule interpretation”). There is no authoritative 

guidance on that question in Colorado.  
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Second, this case presents a significant question of “publici juris,” 

that is, a question involving “public rights or interests as 

contradistinguished from matters of private or individual concern.” See 

People ex rel. Bentley v. McLees, 38 P. 468, 470 (1894). ARC’s 

interpretation of Rules 5.3 and 8.4(c) implicates the powers and 

responsibilities of duly elected state and local constitutional officers—

namely, the Attorney General and Colorado’s district attorneys—who 

rely on undercover investigations to pursue their public missions. 

Under ARC’s interpretation of the ethical rules, their ability to 

supervise or provide advice to undercover investigators has been called 

into question. 

F. List of Supporting Documents 

• Exhibit 1: ARC Transmission of Complaint 
Letter to Jefferson County District Attorney 
(Nov. 18, 2015). 

• Exhibit 2: ARC Letter to Jefferson County 
District Attorney (Mar. 25, 2016). 

• Exhibit 3: ARC Letters Closing CHEEZO 
Investigation (Dec. 16, 2016). 
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• Exhibit 4: Response of the Jefferson 
County District Attorney to the Complaint 
Letter (Dec. 11, 2015). 

• Exhibit 5: The People of the State of 
Colorado v. Silva-Rayas, No. 13 CA 0153 
(Colo. App. 2014) (unpublished). 

• Exhibit 6: Letter from the District 
Attorney for the 17th Judicial District 
Regarding the CHEEZO Complaint (Dec. 1, 
2015). 

• Exhibit 7: Letter from the District 
Attorney for the 18th Judicial District 
Regarding the CHEEZO Complaint (Dec. 
11, 2015). 

• Exhibit 8: Letter from the Chief of the 
Lakewood Police Department Regarding the 
CHEEZO Complaint (Dec. 2, 2015). 

• Exhibit 9: Letter from the United States 
Attorney for the District of Colorado 
Regarding the CHEEZO Complaint (Dec. 4, 
2015). 

• Exhibit 10: Supplemental Report of the 
Pretexting Subcommittee (presented on 
July 13, 2012). 

• Exhibit 11: Minutes of the July 13, 2012 
Meeting of the Supreme Court Standing 
Committee on the Rules of Professional 
Conduct. 

• Addendum A to Petition: Full Text of 
Colorado Rules of Professional Conduct 4.1, 
5.3, and 8.4, Including Comments. 
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• Addendum B to Petition: Summary of 
Rules, Comments, and Ethics Opinions 
Approving Lawyer Supervision of 
Undercover Activities. 

G. Issue Presented 

Does a government lawyer violate Colo. RPC 5.3 and 8.4(c) by 

supervising or providing legal advice to a nonlawyer investigator who is 

pursuing a lawful undercover investigation? 
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FACTS NECESSARY TO  
UNDERSTAND THE ISSUE 

I. ARC’s interpretation of Rules 5.3 and 8.4(c) forced the 
Jefferson County District Attorney’s Office to 
disassociate itself from a successful covert 
investigation unit. 

For over ten years, and spanning two elected District Attorneys’ 

administrations, CHEEZO operated within the Jefferson County 

District Attorney’s Office. Exhibit 4 at 3. The unit was formed to combat 

the specific threat posed by online sexual exploitation of children. 

Investigators in the unit, which ultimately reported to the District 

Attorney’s Chief Investigator, employed widely accepted—and entirely 

lawful—methods to obtain evidence of wrongdoing. Id. at 3–4. For 

example, they would adopt assumed child identities to engage in online 

or telephone conversations with adult suspects. Id. at 3. If these 

investigative methods yielded evidence of a crime, the investigators 

would forward the case file to a prosecutor for review and the possible 

initiation of charges. Id at 4. During the time it was housed in the 

District Attorney’s Office, the CHEEZO unit was responsible for more 

than 900 successful prosecutions of Internet sex predators. See Kieran 
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Nicholson, Rules Complaint Leads JeffCo DA to Disband Child Sex 

Offender Internet Unit, THE DENVER POST, Dec. 15, 2016, available at 

http://dpo.st/2p4NXmS.    

Prosecutors in the District Attorney’s Office never directly 

participated in these undercover investigations. Exhibit 4 at 4. But as 

would any responsible prosecutor, they provided legal advice and 

direction to investigators. Id. For example, they would determine 

whether a particular investigation yielded probable cause to authorize 

the filing of charges or the issuance of a search or arrest warrant. Id. Or 

they would evaluate the constitutionality and legality of investigative 

methods, ensuring the integrity of evidence obtained in a particular 

case. Id.  

Nothing about this arrangement was out of the ordinary. Civil and 

criminal prosecutors across the country routinely work with undercover 

investigators to pursue wrongdoers whose illegal conduct does not occur 

in plain sight. Indeed, prosecutors are encouraged to supervise 

undercover investigators. E.g., ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: 
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Prosecutorial Investigations, Standard 2.3(e)(i)–(ii) (3d ed. 2014) 

(recommending that prosecutors review “the continued propriety of the 

operation and the legal sufficiency and quality of the evidence that is 

being produced” and “determine whether the operation’s benefits 

continue to outweigh its risks and costs”).  

Nonetheless, in 2015, an attorney representing a convicted sex 

offender submitted a complaint to ARC, claiming that the Jefferson 

County District Attorney violated ethical rules by basing its prosecution 

of the offender on the work of the CHEEZO unit. Exhibit 1 at 3–5. The 

offender had already attempted to overturn his conviction by citing this 

ethical theory. But both the district court and the court of appeals 

rejected his arguments, concluding that the investigation was lawful 

and that the ethical rules do not provide a basis for the dismissal of 

criminal charges. Exhibit 5 at 12.1 Accordingly, the ethics complaint 

                                      
1 Presaging the need for this Court’s review of the issue presented here, 
the court of appeals emphasized that it “does not have jurisdiction to 
enforce the Rules” because “[t]hat jurisdiction is reserved to the 
Colorado Supreme Court, its office of attorney regulation counsel, and 
the presiding disciplinary judge.” Exhibit 5 at 9. 
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targeted only the District Attorney’s supervision of the CHEEZO unit, 

not the propriety of the undercover investigation itself. The complaint 

asserted that “it is unethical for lawyers to lie” and that “[t]he rules 

that apply to lawyers also effectively apply to those they supervise.” 

Exhibit 1 at 4.   

ARC determined that “resolution of [the complaint] [would] 

require an investigation.” Exhibit 2 at 1. It further determined that the 

complaint “implicate[d] Colorado Rules of Professional Conduct 5.3 … 

and 8.4(c).” Id. Rule 5.3 requires lawyers to supervise nonlawyer 

assistants in compliance with other ethical rules; Rule 8.4(c) defines 

“attorney misconduct” to include “dishonesty, fraud, deceit or 

misrepresentation.” The determination to proceed with the 

investigation indicated that, in ARC’s view, the complaint’s allegations, 

“if proved, would constitute grounds for discipline.” C.R.C.P. 251.9(b)(2). 

Rather than subject himself or his staff to possible ethics liability, 

the District Attorney terminated the investigative arm of CHEEZO, 

which was later reconstituted within the Jefferson County Sheriff’s 
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Office. Allison Sylte, Sheriff's Office Taking Over Jeffco Internet Crime 

Unit, 9NEWS.COM, Jan. 31, 2017, http://on9news.tv/2p3PMTZ. In a 

letter ending its investigation, ARC stated that it “decided to dismiss 

these matters” because the District Attorney “dissolve[d] the 

investigative arm of the CHEEZO unit.” Exhibit 3 at 1–2. But the letter 

also reiterated that “the First Judicial District’s ‘CHEEZO’ unit raised 

concerns regarding whether the unit’s operation constituted an ongoing 

violation of Colo. RPC 8.4(c).” Id.  

II. In the wake of the CHEEZO complaint, the Attorney 
General’s Office had no choice but to terminate its 
pending undercover investigations. 

During the ARC investigation of CHEEZO, several law 

enforcement agencies in Colorado expressed serious concerns with an 

interpretation of the Rules of Professional Conduct that would hinder 

cooperation between prosecutors and undercover investigators. The 

District Attorney for the 17th Judicial District, for example, explained 

that “prosecutors are available for legal advice and often assist with the 

investigations that occur in [their] district[s].” Exhibit 6. The District 
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Attorney for the 18th Judicial District noted that one of his duties was 

to “provide advice and counsel to local law enforcement agencies 

regarding future and ongoing investigations.” Exhibit 7. The Chief of 

the Lakewood Police Department cited the “valuable guidance” his 

department has received from prosecutors as part of “sensitive and 

complex investigations.” Exhibit 8. And the United States Attorney 

explained that “Department of Justice policies actually require federal 

prosecutors to review and approve certain undercover activity by law 

enforcement agents,” because “attorney review of such operations is 

essential to ensure compliance with law, protection of civil rights and … 

public safety.” Exhibit 9 at 1 (emphasis in original).  

The outcome of the CHEEZO complaint exacerbated these 

concerns. Rule 5.3’s supervision obligations apply to both in-house and 

external nonlawyer investigators. Colo. RPC 5.3, cmt. 3 (“When using 

[outside investigators], a lawyer must make reasonable efforts to ensure 

that the services are provided in a manner that is compatible with the 

lawyer’s professional obligations.”). Although ARC dropped its 
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investigation when CHEEZO was dissolved and later reconstituted 

outside the District Attorney’s Office, ARC’s position—that lawyer 

supervision of or legal advice to an undercover operation is unethical—

necessarily implicates a prosecutor’s role in an external undercover 

operation. 

The Attorney General’s Office is among the law enforcement 

agencies directly affected by ARC’s interpretation and application of 

Rules 5.3 and 8.4(c). The Office has employed nonlawyer investigators 

for decades in both civil and criminal cases; currently, 32 investigators 

serve in the Office. Sometimes, to obtain evidence sufficient to expose 

and prosecute wrongdoing, the Attorney General’s investigators have 

been required to go undercover. For example, civil investigators in the 

Office’s Consumer Protection Section have posed as potential consumers 

to verify whether suspects were making illegal misrepresentations. 

Investigators in the Criminal Justice Section have used fictitious social 

media accounts, pretextual phone calls, and aliases. In some cases, the 

investigators have worked with outside agencies, such as police and 
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sheriffs’ offices, the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and the federal 

Drug Enforcement Agency, to conduct and coordinate undercover 

operations.2 Lawyers in the Attorney General’s Office routinely advised 

these civil and criminal investigators, ensuring that their work 

complied with the constitution and other laws.  

No undercover investigation carried out by the Attorney General’s 

Office has ever been found to be improper, and while investigators in 

the Office use undercover techniques only rarely, those techniques can 

be critical in important cases. Yet, under the interpretation of Colo. 

RPC 5.3 and 8.4(c) that ARC adopted during the CHEEZO matter, 

undercover investigations in both the Consumer Protection and 

Criminal Justice Sections would “raise[ ] concerns regarding … ongoing 

violation[s] of Colo. RPC 8.4(c).” Exhibit 3 at 1–2. As a result, when she 

learned the outcome of the CHEEZO complaint, the Attorney General 

had no choice but to order her investigators to stop engaging in 
                                      
2 The Attorney General also participates in multi-jurisdictional task 
force investigations involving, among other things, human trafficking, 
car theft, and drugs. Undercover activities can play a critical role in 
these investigations. 
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undercover operations. Her order will stand until the relevant rules are 

clarified. 

III. Previous efforts to amend Colorado Rule of 
Professional Conduct 8.4(c) failed to provide the 
clarity that government lawyers in Colorado need. 

The investigation into the CHEEZO complaint was not the first 

time that lawyers in Colorado have raised concerns about an 

interpretation of the Rules that would preclude lawyer supervision of 

undercover investigations. In 2011, the Colorado Supreme Court 

Standing Committee on the Rules of Professional Conduct created a 

subcommittee to consider whether Colo. RPC 8.4(c) should be amended 

to explicitly address the issue.  

After eighteen months of work, a majority of the “Pretexting 

Subcommittee” recommended an amendment to Colo. RPC 8.4(c) adding 

the following italicized language: 

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: 

… 

(c) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, 
deceit, or misrepresentation, except that a lawyer 
may advise, direct, or supervise others, including 
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clients, law enforcement officers, or investigators, 
who participate in lawful investigative activities 
…. 

Exhibit 10 at 9 (italics in original). The amendment was meant to 

clarify, not alter, the substance of the Rules. In delivering the majority 

report, the chair of the subcommittee explained that “the majority of the 

subcommittee believes that the conduct its proposal would sanction is 

not really within the proscriptions of [current] Rule 8.4(c).” Exhibit 11 

at 5. Instead, the proposed amendment would “provide clear guidance 

for [lawyer] conduct” and avoid the undesirable effects of the Rules’ 

current ambiguity—namely, “lawyers choos[ing] not to know what their 

investigators are actually doing in the field.” Id. Representatives from 

the Colorado Attorney General’s Office, the U.S. Attorney’s Office, and 

the federal Department of Housing and Urban Development all testified 

in support of the majority’s recommendation. Id. at 8–9.  

A minority of the subcommittee recommended two alternatives: 

(1) an amendment limited to lawyers “representing the government” or 

(2) the status quo. Exhibit 10 at 31–40. But even in presenting these 
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alternatives, a representative of the minority “recognized that there is 

case law supporting [government lawyer supervision of undercover 

investigations]” and acknowledged that “constitutional guarantees” that 

apply to “prosecutors and others in law enforcement” ensure that 

governmental undercover investigations respect individual rights. 

Exhibit 11 at 6.  

After extensive discussion, the Standing Committee voted to make 

no proposal to this Court. Id. at 19. The Committee noted that taking no 

action “will certainly lend to the anxieties of [some] lawyers” but 

emphasized that “a substantial number of its members felt that 

[supervision of undercover investigations] is permitted under the 

current text of the rule.” Id. at 21. Indeed, the Committee acknowledged 

that “covert investigations are ongoing, in both government and private 

proceedings.” Id. at 21 n.25. In lieu of a formal proposal, the Committee 

provided this Court with meeting minutes reflecting discussion of the 

issue, as well as the majority and minority reports prepared by the 

Pretexting Subcommittee. Id. at 23. No action has been taken since. 
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ARGUMENT 

I. Properly interpreted, the terms of Rule 8.4(c) 
authorize government lawyers to supervise legitimate 
and lawful undercover investigations. 

Undercover investigation involves the use of false information, 

and “[Rule 8.4(c)] and its commentary are devoid of any exception.” In re 

Pautler, 47 P.3d 1175, 1179 (Colo. 2002). Thus, read in isolation, Rule 

8.4(c)’s proscription against “conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit 

or misrepresentation” appears to sweep broadly enough to include a 

government lawyer’s supervision of an undercover investigation. Read 

closely and in context, however, Rule 8.4(c) does not sweep that 

broadly.3  

A. The terms of Rule 8.4(c) target wrongdoing, 
not the kind of conduct that occurs during a 
lawful undercover investigation. 

The four key terms in Rule 8.4(c) are all of a piece, and courts 

have recognized that the broadest of these—dishonesty—encompasses 

the others. In re Shorter, 570 A.2d 760, 767 (D.C. 1990) (“The most 
                                      
3 The full text of Colorado Rules of Professional Conduct 4.1, 5.3, and 
8.4, with their comments, is attached as Addendum A to this Petition. 
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general term in [the Rule] is ‘dishonesty,’ which encompasses 

fraudulent, deceitful, or misrepresentative behavior.”); see also Rogers v. 

Miss. Bar, 731 So. 2d 1158, 1166 (Miss. 1999) (defining “dishonesty” to 

include “deceiving … or defrauding,” “deceit” to include “fraudulent … 

misrepresentation,” and “misrepresentation” to include a statement 

“made with intent to deceive”). Given the similarities among the terms, 

they must be read together. See In re Shorter, 570 A.2d at 767. “Under 

the well-worn canon of statutory construction noscitur a sociis, a word 

may be known by the company it keeps.” St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist. RE-

1J v. A.R.L., 325 P. 3d 1014, 1021–22 (Colo. 2014) (internal quotation 

marks omitted).  

Thus, Rule 8.4(c) does not encompass every act that could, in the 

abstract, be described as “dishonesty.” Instead, it includes only the type 

of conduct that, like fraud or deceit, implicates a lawyer’s moral 

integrity: for example, conduct designed to cheat another person to gain 

a personal benefit. See In re Conduct of Carpenter, 95 P.3d 203, 208–09 

(Ore. 2004) (“[C]onduct involving ‘dishonesty’ is conduct that indicates a 
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disposition to lie, cheat, or defraud; untrustworthiness; or a lack of 

integrity ….” (internal quotation marks omitted)); Fla. Bar v. Cueto, 834 

So.2d 152, 156 (Fla. 2002) (noting that the terms in the Rule are “not 

define[d]” but explaining that they involve “moral turpitude”); Att’y 

Griev. Comm’n of Maryland v. Brown, 725 A.2d 1069, 1080 (Md. App. 

1999) (explaining that “dishonesty” in Rule 8.4(c) is conduct 

characterized by “untrustworthiness” and a “lack of integrity” (citing 

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 468 (6th ed. 1990)). 4 Mere dissemblance in 

the course of a lawful covert investigation does not qualify.  

For example, in Gidatex v. Campaniello Imports, Ltd., private 

investigators used undercover techniques to gather evidence about a 

scheme involving the illegal use of a trademark. 82 F. Supp. 2d 119 

(D.N.Y. 1999). Defendants sought exclusion of the evidence, but after 

                                      
4 Quoting In re Shorter, Colorado’s Office of the Presiding Disciplinary 
Judge has likewise concluded that the terms in Rule 8.4(c) focus on 
conduct implicating a lawyer’s moral integrity. People v. Katz, 58 P.3d 
1176, 1189 (Colo. OPDJ 2002) (“[D]ishonesty … encompasses 
fraudulent, deceitful, or misrepresentative conduct evincing ‘a lack of 
honesty or integrity in principle; a lack of fairness and 
straightforwardness ….’” (quoting In re Shorter)). 
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analyzing New York’s version of Rule 8.4(c) the court concluded that 

“hiring investigators to pose as consumers is an accepted investigative 

technique, not a misrepresentation.” Id. at 122.  

In another case involving an undercover investigation, Apple 

Corps Ltd. v. International Collectors Society, the court held that “a 

public or private lawyer’s use of an undercover investigator to detect 

ongoing violations of the law is not ethically proscribed.” 15 F. Supp. 2d 

456, 475 (D.N.J. 1998). Quoting a leading article on the subject, co-

authored by the former chair of the American Bar Association Standing 

Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility, the court 

explained that Rule 8.4(c) “should apply only to grave misconduct.” Id. 

at 476 (quoting David B. Isbell & Lucantonio N. Salvi, Ethical 

Responsibility of Lawyers for Deception by Undercover Investigators and 

Discrimination Testers, GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 791, 817 (1995)). The 

article itself elaborates that Rule 8.4(c)’s scope, given the specific terms 

it employs, is limited to “misrepresentations that manifest a degree of 
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wrongdoing on a par with dishonesty, fraud, and deceit.” Isbell & Salvi, 

supra, at 817 (invoking the interpretive canon noscitur a sociis).  

A number of other courts have similarly held that lawyer 

supervision of lawful undercover investigations complies with ethics 

rules.5 And while some courts have come to a different conclusion, they 

have done so not when faced with the proper use of undercover 

investigative techniques but when faced with situations involving 

independent wrongdoing: for example, circumvention of normal 

discovery procedures or contact with persons represented by counsel in 

already-initiated court actions.6 The Attorney General’s extensive 

                                      
5 See, e.g., Turfgrass Group, Inc. v. Northeast La. Turf Farms, L.L.C., 
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166570 (W.D. La. 2013); Cartier v. Symbolix, 
Inc., 386 F. Supp. 2d 354, 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2005); cf. Hill v. Shell Oil Co., 
209 F. Supp. 2d 876, 879 (N.D. Ill. 2002) (in a case involving racial 
discrimination in the sale of gasoline to consumers, citing Gidatex to 
reject a Rule 4.2 challenge to evidence obtained by undercover 
investigators). 
6 See, e.g., Midwest Motor Sports v. Arctic Cat Sales, Inc., 347 F.3d 693 
(8th Cir. 2003) (finding unethical the use of an undercover investigation 
to obtain “information that could have been obtained properly through 
the use of formal discovery techniques”); McClelland v. Blazin’ Wings, 
Inc., 675 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Colo. 2009) (finding improper a 
“surreptitiously recorded interview … occurring on the day this action 
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research has not revealed a single case in which a government attorney 

has been disciplined merely for supervising or advising investigators 

engaged in a lawful undercover operation.  

B. Reading Rule 8.4(c) to encompass any 
“falsity,” including statements made during 
undercover operations, would lead to 
absurd results and would render another 
rule, Rule 4.1, superfluous. 

In addition to a plain-text reading of the combined meaning of the 

Rule’s terms, two additional lines of analysis compel the text of 

Rule 8.4(c) to be read to reach only wrongful conduct implicating a 

lawyer’s moral integrity.  

                                                                                                                        
was commenced”); Allen v. Int’l Truck & Engine, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 
63720 (S.D. Ind. 2006) (finding a violation of Rule 8.4(c) when 
investigators were used to “gather information from … potential class 
members in a pending lawsuit”); Disciplinary Counsel v. Brockler, 48 
N.E.3d 557, 560 (Ohio 2016) (finding that a prosecutor’s investigation of 
witnesses in a pending murder case “prejudiced the administration of 
justice because it had the potential to induce false testimony”); In re 
Curry, 880 N.E.2d 388, 392 (Mass. 2008) (“With no motive other than 
his own financial gain … [the lawyer] developed and participated in an 
elaborate subterfuge whose purpose was to induce or coerce [a] judge’s 
former law clerk into making statements that the law clerk otherwise 
would not have made about the judge and her deliberative process ….”). 
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First, when construing a legal provision, a court must avoid an 

interpretation that leads to illogical or absurd results. People v. Cross, 

127 P.3d 71, 74 (Colo. 2006); State v. Nieto, 993 P.2d 493, 501 (Colo. 

2000). A mechanical interpretation of Rule 8.4(c) that treats any falsity 

as misconduct, regardless of whether it reflects adversely on a lawyer’s 

moral integrity and fitness to practice, would produce the kinds of 

irrational outcomes that cannot have been intended by the Rule’s 

drafters. 

Many courts have recognized the illogic in applying Rule 8.4(c) 

woodenly. “Common sense dictates that the prohibition on Rule 8.4(c) 

must be qualified in some way. Otherwise, the absurd result that would 

follow is that attorneys, by virtue of their professional license, could be 

subject to discipline for lying to anyone under any circumstance in any 

aspect of their lives.” In re Hurley, 2008 Wisc. LEXIS 1181, at *18 

(Wisc. Feb. 5, 2008). The Oregon Supreme Court, for example, has 

recognized that 

[n]ot every lawyer misstatement poses [a] risk [to 
the integrity of the legal profession]: telling the 
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story of Santa Claus to children is an example. 
Instead, there must be a rational connection 
between the conduct that gives rise to an 
allegation of a rule violation and the purpose of 
the lawyer discipline system.  

In re Conduct of Carpenter, 95 P.3d at 208. The Vermont Supreme 

Court agrees: “[c]learly [Rule 8.4(c)] does not encompass all acts of 

deceit—for example, a lawyer is not to be disciplined professionally for 

committing adultery, or lying about the lawyer’s availability for a social 

engagement” In re PRB Docket No. 2007-046, 989 A.2d 523, 529 (Vt. 

2009) (parenthetically quoting D.C. Bar Legal Ethics Comm. Op. 323 

(2004)). Thus, “the literal application of the prohibition of RPC 8.4(c) to 

any ‘misrepresentation’ by a lawyer, regardless of its materiality, is not 

a supportable construction of the rule,” and the Rule cannot be read to 

prohibit lawyer supervision of undercover investigations. Apple Corps, 

15 F. Supp. 2d at 475.7 

                                      
7 Recent amendments indicate a concern with an unbounded 
interpretation of Colorado Rule 8.4. In 2007, this Court revised the 
Rule’s a catchall provision, subsection (h). The amendment limited the 
subsection to conduct that not only “reflects on the lawyer’s fitness to 
practice law” but also “directly, intentionally, and wrongfully harms 
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Second, in addition to creating absurd results, a mechanical 

reading of Rule 8.4(c) would render another provision, Colo. RPC 4.1, 

superfluous. Rule 4.1(a) provides, “[i]n the course of representing a 

client a lawyer shall not knowingly … make a false statement of 

material fact or law to a third person.” Rule 4.1(a) applies only where a 

lawyer acts in “the course of representing a client” and only to false 

statements of material facts. Rule 8.4(c), meanwhile, prohibits any 

misrepresentation, regardless of whether it was made in the course of 

representing a client and regardless of materiality. Thus, “[i]f the 

drafters of RPC 8.4(c) intended to prohibit automatically 

‘misrepresentations’ in all circumstances, RPC 4.1(a) would be entirely 

superfluous.” Apple Corps, 15 F. Supp. 2d at 476; see also In re PRB, 

989 A.2d at 528 (“Our narrow interpretation of Rule 8.4(c) ensures that 

                                                                                                                        
others.” In recommending this revision, the Supreme Court Standing 
Committee on the Rules of Professional Conduct noted that “the current 
language is overbroad and provides unbridled and, hence, inappropriate 
discretion to the OARC.” Colorado Supreme Court Standing Committee 
on the Rules of Professional Conduct, Report and Recommendations 
Concerning the American Bar Association Ethics 2000 Model Rules of 
Professional Conduct, 117–18 (Dec. 30, 2005).  
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Rule 4.1 is not reduced to mere surplusage.”); Isbell & Salvi, supra, at 

817 (“Rule 8.4(c)’s prohibition of misrepresentation, under [the doctrine 

against surplusage], must be interpreted as applying to 

misrepresentations that are not elsewhere covered by the Model Rules, 

which in this context means Rule 4.1(a). … [T]he rule cannot apply to 

lesser misrepresentations than those prohibited by Rule 4.1(a) … but 

rather must apply to graver ones.” (emphasis in original)).  

The most sensible reading of Rule 8.4(c)—which avoids both 

illogical results and reading out of the Rules an entire substantive 

provision—is that Rule 8.4(c) “does not apply to the kind of 

misrepresentation made by … undercover investigators.” Isbell & Salvi, 

supra, at 818. 

C. The Rule’s Comment and the ABA 
Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 
confirm the limited scope of Rule 8.4(c)’s 
text. 

“The Comment accompanying each Rule explains and illustrates 

the meaning and purpose of the Rule” and is “intended as [a] guide[ ] to 

interpretation.” Colo. RPC, Scope ¶ 21. Comment 2 to Rule 8.4 confirms 
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that the Rule’s proscriptions are limited to significant, morally 

reprehensible conduct, not every instance of technically dishonest 

behavior. Thus, only conduct that bears on a lawyer’s “fitness for the 

practice of law” is covered:  

Many kinds of illegal conduct reflect adversely on 
fitness to practice law, such as offenses involving 
fraud and the offense of willful failure to file an 
income tax return. However, some kinds of 
offenses carry no such implication. Traditionally, 
the distinction was drawn in terms of offenses 
involving ‘moral turpitude.’ That concept can be 
construed to include offenses concerning some 
matters of personal morality, such as adultery 
and comparable offenses, that have no specific 
connection to fitness for the practice of law. 
Although a lawyer is personally answerable to 
the entire criminal law, a lawyer should be 
professionally answerable only for offenses 
that indicate lack of those characteristics 
relevant to law practice.  

(Emphasis added).  

According to several courts and commentators, this language in 

the Comment—in addition to the text of the Rule itself—strongly 

indicates that Rule 8.4(c) does not prohibit lawyer supervision of lawful 

undercover operations. In re PRB, 989 A.2d at 528 (limiting Rule 8.4(c) 
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to conduct implicating a lawyer’s fitness to practice law and reasoning 

that “the comment repeatedly stresses the importance of holding 

attorneys accountable for only those behaviors that reflect poorly on 

their fitness to practice”); Isbell and Salvi, supra, at 816 n.90 (citing the 

Comment to argue that Rule 8.4(c) “applies only to conduct of so grave a 

character as to call into question the lawyer’s fitness to practice law”); 

see also In re Conduct of Carpenter, 95 P.3d at 208 (limiting 8.4(c) to 

conduct that “jeopardizes the public’s interest in the integrity and 

trustworthiness of lawyers”). 

This reading harmonizes the Rule with another key source of 

interpretive authority, the ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer 

Sanctions. This Court has “consistently recognized the ABA Standards 

… as the guiding authority for selecting the appropriate sanction to 

impose for lawyer misconduct.” In re Roose, 69 P.3d 43, 46–47 (Colo. 

2003); In re Attorney D., 57 P.3d 395, 399 (Colo. 2002). The relevant 

section of the Standards for purposes of Rule 8.4(c) is Standard 5.1, 

“Failure to Maintain Personal Integrity.” That Standard applies to 
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“cases with conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

misrepresentation.” ABA Standard 5.1.  

Standard 5.1 provides four alternative sanctions for violations of 

Rule 8.4(c). All of those sanctions specifically require an examination of 

the implications of the conduct for the lawyer’s fitness to practice law: 

5.11 Disbarment is generally appropriate when: 

(a) a lawyer engages in serious criminal conduct 
… ; or 

(b)  a lawyer engages in any other intentional 
conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 
misrepresentation that seriously adversely 
reflects on the lawyer’s fitness to practice. 

5.12 Suspension is generally appropriate when a 
lawyer knowingly engages in criminal conduct … 
that seriously adversely reflects on the 
lawyer’s fitness to practice. 

5.13 Reprimand is generally appropriate when a 
lawyer knowingly engages in any other conduct 
that involves dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 
misrepresentation and that adversely reflects 
on the lawyer’s fitness to practice law. 

5.14 Admonition is generally appropriate when a 
lawyer engages in any other conduct that reflects 
adversely on the lawyer’s fitness to practice 
law. 
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ABA Standard 5.1 (emphasis added). Thus, conduct is not eligible for 

sanction under Rule 8.4(c) unless it in some way reflects adversely on a 

lawyer’s fitness to practice. Supervision of a lawful undercover 

operation does not qualify. See In re PRB, 989 A.2d at 528–30; Isbell 

and Salvi, supra, at 816–18.  

II. Allowing government lawyers to supervise 
undercover investigations is consistent with the 
purposes and policies of the Rules of Professional 
Conduct.  

“The Rules of Professional Conduct are rules of reason.” Colo. 

RPC, Scope ¶ 14. They must therefore be read “with reference to the 

purposes of legal representation” and within the “larger legal context 

shaping the lawyer’s role.” Id at 15. Here, the “larger legal context” 

includes decades of authority recognizing that undercover operations 

are necessary to law enforcement, are entirely legal, and require lawyer 

supervision.  

Over a half-century ago, the Supreme Court held that “in the 

detection of many types of crimes, the Government is entitled to use 

decoys and to conceal the identity of its agents.” Lewis v. United States, 
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385 U.S. 206, 209 (1966). For its part, this Court has approved covert 

law enforcement activities for over 30 years, recognizing that “[m]any 

crimes … could not otherwise be detected unless the government is 

permitted to engage in covert activity.” People in Interest of M.N., 761 

P.2d 1124, 1135 (Colo. 1988). Covert investigations are even permissible 

as the basis for lawyer disciplinary actions. People v. Morley, 725 P.2d 

510, 514–15 (Colo. 1986) (approving the evidentiary use of secretly 

recorded conversations with a lawyer who offered to assist in organizing 

a prostitution ring). Commentators cite two primary reasons why covert 

investigations are in the public interest: utility and necessity. Kevin C. 

McMunigal, A Discourse on the ABA’s Criminal Justice Standards: 

Prosecution and Defense Functions: Investigative Deceit, 62 HASTINGS 

L.J. 1377, 1392 (2011) (“Investigative deception, in addition to being 

useful, is also often necessary in dealing with crimes and criminals. 

Prosecutors and police often need to use deceit to find the truth, because 

criminal activity tends to be clandestine.”); Isbell & Salvi, supra, at 802 

(“[T]he use of covert investigators and discrimination testers is an 
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indispensable means of detecting and proving violations that might 

otherwise escape discovery or proof.”). 

Given the lawfulness, utility, and necessity of undercover 

investigations, the consensus among commentators is that public policy 

supports lawyers supervising them.8 “In recent years, prosecutors and 

other lawyers charged with enforcing criminal and civil regulatory laws 

have begun to play a larger role in pre-arrest and pre-indictment 

investigations. This trend has been viewed positively by the general 

public and the bar because of the perception that a lawyer’s 

                                      
8 At least nineteen jurisdictions have specifically approved attorney 
supervision of undercover investigations, either directly or by adding an 
express “fitness to practice law” qualification to Rule 8.4(c). This 
guidance has taken the form of rule amendments, comment 
amendments, and ethics opinions. See Addendum B. The Attorney 
General is not aware of any jurisdiction in which a rule, comment, or 
ethics opinion has been issued to prohibit supervision of a lawful covert 
investigation by a government lawyer. Several ethics or advisory 
opinions have, however, concluded that a private lawyer’s use of 
deception to obtain evidence would violate ethics rules in some 
circumstances. See, e.g., Wash. State Bar Ass’n Advisory Op. 1415 
(1991) (use of an actor to pose as a client to impeach expert witness); 
Philadelphia Bar Ass’n Prof’l Guidance Comm. Op. 2009-02 (Mar. 2009) 
(use of a third-party to “friend” a witness on Facebook to gain access to 
information on that account). 
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involvement in a criminal or civil regulatory investigation may help 

ensure that the criminal and/or civil regulatory investigation complies 

with constitutional constraints, as well as high professional and ethical 

standards.” Colo. Bar Ass’n Ethics Comm., Rev. Formal Op. 96 at 1 

(2012).9 If lawyer involvement in undercover investigations were 

deemed a violation of ethics rules, covert investigations would not cease; 

the ethical prohibition “would simply discourage police from seeking 

prosecutorial involvement and advice during the investigative phase of 

a criminal case” and “discourage prosecutors from taking on and 

encouraging such supervision.” McMunigal, supra, at 1395.   

Indeed, the Colorado Standing Committee on the Rules of 

Professional Conduct cited this precise concern in contemplating an 

                                      
9 See also Colo. Bar Ass’n Ethics Comm., Formal Op. 112 at 1 (2003) 
(explaining that although “surreptitious recording … may involve an 
element of trickery or deceit,” government attorneys should be allowed 
to use surreptitious recordings “for the purpose of gathering admissible 
evidence” because “attorney involvement in the process will best protect 
the rights of criminal defendants”); but see Colo. Bar Ass’n Ethics 
Comm., Formal Op. 127 at 3 (2015) (opining, contrary to the conclusion 
in Opinion 112, that “a lawyer must never use deception to gain access 
to a restricted portion of a social media profile or website”). 
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amendment to Rule 8.4(c) to address undercover investigations. In the 

view of many members of the Committee—and a majority of the 

subcommittee tasked with examining the need for an amendment—

punishing government lawyers for working with their investigative 

partners would lead them to “distance[ ] themselves from the actual 

investigations” and would require them to “choose not to know what 

their investigators are actually doing in the field.” Exhibit 11 at 5. As 

one law professor found after attending a number of American Bar 

Association Criminal Justice Section Roundtable Discussions in 2010, 

“[n]o one …, whether prosecutor, defense lawyer, or judge, thought that 

less prosecutorial supervision of police is a good idea.” McMunigal, 

supra, at 1395.  

This is why the American Bar Association explicitly recognizes the 

ethical propriety of lawyers supervising covert investigations and, 

indeed, specifically recommends it. See ABA Standards for Criminal 

Justice: Prosecutorial Investigations, Standards 1.2 & 1.3. The ABA 

directs prosecutors to “provide legal advice to law enforcement agents 
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regarding the use of investigative techniques that law enforcement 

agents are authorized to use.” Id., Standard 1.3(g). “Police errors during 

an investigation … can impair or entirely undermine a case.” Id., 

Commentary to Subdivision 1.3(b). Moreover, lawyer supervision 

protects the constitutional and other rights and privileges of the target 

of an investigation. Id., Standards 1.2, 2.2, & 2.3. Given the pivotal role 

lawyers play in undercover operations, “[a] prosecutor would not be 

doing his job effectively if he or she refused to give an officer accurate 

legal advice to help the officer prepare to conduct a lawful covert 

operation or interrogation, especially when the entire case migh[t] rest 

on the admissibility of the evidence.” H. Morley Swingle & Lane P. 

Thomasson, Feature: Big Lies and Prosecutorial Ethics, 69 J. MO. B. 84, 

85 (2013); accord ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecutorial 

Investigations, Standard 1.3, Commentary to Subdivision 1.3(g) 

(explaining that complying with ethical rules “should not be read to 

forbid prosecutors from participating in or supervising undercover 

investigations, which by definition involve ‘deceit’”).  



 

47 

Covert activities will continue with or without attorney 

involvement. Forcing investigators and law enforcement to conduct 

these activities without attorney supervision, and forcing lawyers to 

willfully ignore those activities, is not in the public interest. In contrast, 

allowing attorneys to work in concert with investigators and law 

enforcement—as the text of Rule 8.4(c) authorizes—furthers the public 

policy of ensuring that covert investigations are conducted lawfully, 

that the justice system works effectively, and that the rights of suspects 

are honored.  

III. In re Pautler, which sanctioned a prosecutor for 
misrepresentations made to a murder suspect seeking 
legal counsel, does not implicate supervision of 
undercover operations. 

In considering whether to recommend a revision to Rule 8.4(c) to 

directly address undercover investigations, the Pretexting 

Subcommittee expressed “[p]articular concern” with In re Pautler, one 

of this Court’s decisions construing the Rule. Exhibit 10 at 7 (citing In 

re Pautler, 47 P.3d 1175 (Colo. 2002)). But while that decision uses 
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strict language to describe a lawyer’s obligations under the Rule, it does 

not affect the issue presented in this case. 

Pautler addressed a unique set of facts that is unlikely to recur: a 

prosecutor impersonating a public defender to bring about the peaceful 

surrender of a barricaded murder suspect. 47 P.3d at 1176–77. Despite 

the lawyer’s “noble motive” and the impersonation’s beneficial outcome, 

this Court held that “[p]urposeful deception by an attorney licensed in 

our state is intolerable, even when it is undertaken as a part of 

attempting to secure the surrender of a murder suspect.” Id. at 1176, 

1180.10 This Court further explained that Rule 8.4(c) is “devoid of any 

exception.” Id. at 1179. This broad language appears to suggest that 

lawyer supervision of a lawful undercover investigation would likewise 

be prohibited by the Rule. But, as the Pretexting Subcommittee 

                                      
10 In rejecting a “noble motive” defense, the Court relied on People v. 
Reichman, 819 P.2d 1035 (Colo. 1991). In re Pautler, 47 P.3d at 1179–
80. In Reichman, a district attorney was disciplined, not for being the 
head of a task force conducting an undercover drug trafficking 
investigation, 819 P.2d at 1036, but for deceiving the judicial system 
itself by filing false criminal charges against an undercover agent to 
enhance his covert identity. Id. 
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recognized, that reading of Pautler would be “anomalous.” Exhibit 10 at 

18. 

First and most importantly, the Pautler Court specifically 

cautioned that the issue of lawyer supervision of undercover 

investigations was “inapposite” to the question presented. 47 P.3d at 

1179 & n.4 (citing Oregon and Utah as examples of States that allow 

attorney involvement in undercover investigations). Second, beyond 

that important caveat, Pautler also explained that the decision 

extended no further than the unique facts of the case. Id. at 1182 (“We 

limit our holding to the facts before us.”). Emphasizing the narrowness 

of its holding, this Court listed the various reasons why, in its view, the 

misrepresentation at issue was unjustified under the circumstances. 

For example, at the time of the misrepresentation, “nothing indicated 

that any specific person’s safety was in imminent danger,” the attorney 

“had telephone numbers and a telephone and could have called a [public 

defender],” and the attorney could have “explor[ed] with [the suspect] 

the possibility that no attorney would be called until after he 
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surrendered.” Id. at 1180. Pautler was thus about one particular fact 

pattern. Nothing about it suggests that the Court intended to consider, 

and opine on, attorney supervision or advice in an undercover 

operation, let alone entirely foreclose such activities. 

The Minority Report of the Pretexting Subcommittee recognized 

the limited scope of Pautler’s holding while conceding the expansiveness 

of its dicta. Acknowledging that lawyers might have “legitimate angst 

over the breadth of RPC 8.4(c), especially in light of Pautler,” the 

minority explained that “courts have long acknowledged … that law 

enforcement officers may dissemble” and that “ruses are a sometimes 

necessary element of police work.” Exhibit 11 at 32 (quoting People v. 

Zamora, 940 P.2d 939, 942 (Colo. App. 1996)). And it emphasized “the 

absence of any R.P.C 8.4(c) case in Colorado involving a covert 

investigation.” Id. at 38. 

Thus, in addressing the issue presented by this case, this Court 

writes on a clean slate. It may fully consider the text of the Rule, the 

context in which it operates, the interpretive guidance contained in the 
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Comment to the Rule, and the purposes and policies that motivate the 

Rules in general. Nor does Pautler foreclose the conclusion of those lines 

of analysis: that lawyer supervision of undercover operations is 

permissible and consistent with a government attorney’s ethical 

obligations.  

CONCLUSION 

The Attorney General requests that this Court accept jurisdiction 

over this matter; authoritatively construe Rules 5.3 and 8.4(c) not to 

implicate a government lawyer’ supervision of, or advice to, lawful 

undercover investigations; and issue an injunction barring enforcement 

of the Colorado Rules of Professional Conduct in a manner inconsistent 

with the Court’s opinion. 
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